

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NO: 09-2144

MARYJO MILLER, individually and on behalf of her minor
daughter, MARISA MILLER; JAMI DAY, individually and
on behalf of her minor daughter, GRACE KELLY;
JANE DOE, individually and on behalf of her
minor daughter, NANCY DOE, Appellees

vs.

GEORGE SKUMANICK, Jr., in his
official capacity as District Attorney
of Wyoming County, Pennsylvania, Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA DATED
MARCH 30, 2009 IN CIVIL ACTION 3:09-CV-00540

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, GEORGE SKUMANICK, JR.
AND VOLUME I OF THE APPENDIX

Michael J. Donohue, Esquire
A. James Hailstone, Esquire
Kreder Brooks Hailstone LLP
220 Penn Ave., Suite 200
Scranton, Pa 18503
570-346-7922
Attorneys for Appellant, George
Skumanick, Jr., in his official capacity as
District Attorney of Wyoming County,
Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>Jurisdictional Statement</u>	1
II. <u>Issues Presented For Review</u>	2
III. <u>Statement of the Case</u>	3
IV. <u>Statement of the Facts</u>	6
V. <u>Summary of Argument</u>	8
VI. <u>Argument</u>	11
1. The Lower Court erred in granting a Preliminary Injunction prohibiting any criminal prosecution against Appellees at a time when District Attorney Skumanick had initiated the criminal process against the sixteen (16) minors involved through an informal adjustment.	11
2. The Lower Court erred in holding that the District Attorney had violated Appellee’s first amendment rights by requiring that Appellee, as a condition to the dismissal of criminal charges, write an essay indicating that she understood that it was wrong to pose partially naked for photographs.	19
VII. <u>Conclusion</u>	21
VIII. Appendix-Volume I	
Notice of Appeal	A-1
Memorandum	A-3
Order	A-30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.</u> , 882 F.2d 797, 801 (3d Cir. 1989)	12, 13
18 Pa.C.S.A. 6312	6, 14
18 Pa.C.S.A. 7512	6
18 Pa.C.S.A. §5901	12
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1)	1, 11
28 U.S.C. 2283	14
42 Pa.C.S.A. 301	20
42 Pa.C.S.A. 6323	3, 6, 16
42 Pa.C.S.A. §6340	16
42 Pa.C.S.A. §§ 6336, 6341	17
52 U.S.C.A. 1983	4
<u>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</u> , 204 D. 3d 475, 484 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<u>American Tel. and Tel. Co. v. Winback and Conserve Program, Inc.</u> , 42 F.3d 1421, 1426-27 (3d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1103, 115 S.Ct. 1838, 131 L. Ed. 2d 757 (1995)	11, 12
<u>Arthur Treachers’ Franchise Litigation</u> , 689 F. 2d. 1150, 1153-1154 (3d Cir. 1982)	1, 4, 12
<u>Commonwealth v. J.H.B.</u> , 760 A.2d 27 (Pa. Super. 2000)	16
<u>Douglas v. City of Jeannette</u> , 319 U.S. 157 at 163-164, 63 S.Ct. 877, 87 L.Ed. 1324	18

Frank Russell Co. v. Wellington Mgmt. Co., 154 F.3d 97, 101 (3d Cir. 1998) 11

In the Interest of BPY, 712 A.d 769,770 (Pa. Super. 1998) 16

Matthews v. Villella, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8858 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 6, 2009) ... 12

Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225, 242-43 (1972) 14

P.C. Yonkers, Inc. v. Celebrations the Party and Seasonal Superstore, LLC., 428 F.3d 504, 508 (3d Cir. 2005) 12

Pa. Rule of Criminal Procedure 310 20

Page v. Bartels, 248 F. 3d 175, 185-186 (3d Cir. 2001) 1

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61, 90, 94 S.Ct. 937, 39 L.Ed. 2d 166 (1964) 13

Steffell v. Thompson, et al, 415 U.S. 452, 454 (1974) 14, 15

United States v. Bell, 238 F. Supp. 2d 696, 699 (M.D.Pa. 2003) 12
